

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/30/2020 4:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98730-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SEVEN HILLS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;
and WATER WORKS PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington
limited liability company,

Petitioners,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kenneth W. Harper, WSBA No. 25578
MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP
807 N. 39th Avenue
Yakima, Washington 98902
Telephone: (509) 575-0313
Attorneys for Respondent
Chelan County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Chelan County enacted a moratorium to prohibit marijuana-related land uses before Seven Hills engaged in legal marijuana production and processing at the site.2

 B. Seven Hills has lost in all prior proceedings in this case.....4

IV. ARGUMENT4

 A. The decision of the Court of Appeals is consistent with, and involves a straightforward application of this Court’s precedent regarding the law of nonconforming uses.4

 B. Seven Hills’ petition does not raise an issue of constitutional significance or substantial public interest.....9

V. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rhod-A-Zalea & 35th, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1, 959 P.2d 1024 (1998).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>First Pioneer Trading Co., Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 146 Wn. App. 606, 191 P.3d 928 (2008)	8, 9
<i>First Pioneer Trading Co., Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1053 (2009)	8
<i>King County Dep’t of Dev. & Env’tl. Servs. v. King County</i> , 177 Wn.2d 636, 305 P.3d 240 (2013).....	6
<i>Matson v. Clark County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 79 Wn. App. 641, 904 P.2d 317 (1995)	8
<i>State ex. rel. Miller v. Cain</i> , 40 Wn.2d 216, 242 P.2d 505 (1952).....	7
<i>Van Sant v. City of Everett</i> , 69 Wn. App. 641, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993).....	6, 8
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
RAP 13.4.....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2).....	1, 5
RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4).....	2, 9
 <u>County Authority</u>	
Chelan County Resolution 2015-94.....	3
Chelan County Resolution 2016-14.....	7
